## **RESOLUTION NO. R21-41**

RESOLUTION AWARDING WESTERN MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION
THE CONTRACT FOR THE CITY OF LAUREL'S 5<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE
WATERLINE RE-ROUTE PROJECT AND TO AUTHORIZE THE
MAYOR TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE PROJECT
ON THE CITY'S BEHALF.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel planned and publicly advertised the project known as the 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue Waterline Re-Route Project, and the City received responsive bids from qualified contractors; and

WHEREAS, the City's Engineers, KLJ, and City Staff considered the bids received and recommends the City Council award the project and that the contract is in the City's best interest; and

WHEREAS Western Municipal Construction submitted a bid of \$929,633.50 and both KLJ and the City Staff have determined the bid is in the best interest of the City. The Bid documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, finds that the City has followed its procurement policies and state law requiring competitive bidding; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED the City Council hereby awards the contract and project to Western Municipal Construction for its bid price of \$929,633.50. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign all necessary documents, agreements, or contracts on the City's behalf consistent with this resolution for the Project.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on May 25, 2021, by Council Member Herr.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2021.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 25th day of May 2021.

CITY OF LAUREL

Thomas C. Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST

Bethany Langve, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam Painter, Civil City Attorney

2611 Gabel Road Billings, MT 59102-7329 406 245 5499 KLIENG.COM



May 10, 2021 Kurt Markegard City of Laurel 115 W. 1st Street Laurel, MT 59044

Re: 5th Avenue Waterline Re-Route Project – Recommendation of Award

## Dear Kurt:

Bids for the 5<sup>th</sup> Ave. Waterline Re-Route project were received on May 6, 2021. Six bids were opened and read aloud, with bid amounts being \$1,165,165.00, \$966,311.00, \$1,404,962.00, \$902,466.50, \$913,565.00, and \$1,322,179.00. All bids were considered responsive bidders. The bids were checked for mathematical accuracy and one discrepancy was found. Western Municipal miscalculated the total price of bid item #160 and subsequently their total base bid amount. Their recalculated total base bid amount is \$902,433.50.

Following the bid tabulation analysis, I contacted the County Engineer (Tim Miller) to let him know that the alternate bid item cost was \$27,200.00. This is bid item #201 and covers the County portion of W. 12<sup>th</sup> Street overlay. Tim confirmed that the County agrees to the estimated amount and would sign a Memo of Understanding (MOU) with the City to pay for this portion of the project.

The lowest bidder for the project is Western Municipal Construction. We recommend the contract for base bid and alternate bid be awarded to Western Municipal Construction for \$929,633.50. Enclosed is the Notice of Award (NOA) for the City's approval and a Certified Bid Tabulation. Please sign, date and return four (4) original NOA forms; upon receipt, we will work with Cop Construction to route final Contracts for the City's approval.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (406) 245-5499.

Sincerely,

Ryan E. Welsh, PE

Project Engineer

Enclosure(s): Notice of Award

**Certified Bid Tabulation** 

Project #: 2104-00542

cc: file

## Notice of Award

	Date:
Project: 5 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Water Re-Route Projec	ct
Owner: City of Laurel	Owner's Contract No.:
Contract: As described in the Bid Documer	nts Engineer's Project No.: 2104-00118
Bidder: Western Municipal Construction	
Bidder's Address: 5855 Elysian Rd.	
Billings, MT 59101	
	y 6 <sup>th</sup> , 2021 for the above Contract has been considered. You are ontract for the 5 <sup>th</sup> Ave. Water Re-Route Project.
	item # 160 Total Price. This error resulted in a difference of -\$33.00 your Contract is Nine Hundred, Twenty-nine Thousand, Six Hundred 33.50).
ou must comply with the following condit lotice of Award.	ions precedent within fifteen [15] days of the date you receive thi
<ol> <li>Deliver with the executed Con- Instructions to Bidders (Article 2</li> <li>Other conditions precedent: Conditions</li> </ol>	ally executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.  tract Documents the Contract Security [Bonds] as specified in the  20) and General Conditions (Paragraph 5.01).  Induct a Public Meeting on site to discuss construction schedule,  as, and other Construction specifics dealing with the public.
ailure to comply with these conditions with nnul this Notice of Award, and declare you	nin the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, r Bid security forfeited.
ithin ten days after you comply with the abounterpart of the Contract Documents.	bove conditions, Owner will return to you one fully executed
<u>City</u>	of Laurel
Own	ner
(Ву:	MMA CALL
	norized Signature
	Maria

Copy to Engineer

Title



5th Avenue waterline reroute project city of lawel, mt

May 6, 2021

TABULATION OF BIDS

## \$32,000.00 \$13,520.00 \$900.00 \$10,417.50 \$10,417.50 \$40,170.00 \$25,900.00 \$864.00 \$1,040.00 \$5,510.00 \$5,780.00 \$8,500.00 \$546.00 \$79,120.00 \$9,060.00 \$110,000.00 \$1,800.00 \$1,600.00 \$2,400.00 \$3,150.00 \$2,900.00 \$46,000.08 \$7,480.00 \$28,600.00 \$2,680.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,800.00 \$36,000.00 \$2,300.00 \$3,000.00 \$2,700,00 \$8,500,00 \$1,500,00 \$8,400,00 \$2,200:00 \$2,050:00 \$1,250:00 \$1,250:00 \$1,300.0 \$16,800.0 TOTAL PRIKE Whites Civil Contracting LLC 5110,000.00 52,200,00 51,600,00 51,500,00 51,300,00 51,200,00 \$1,250.00 \$1,250.00 \$1,400.00 \$1,200.00 \$7,200.00 \$7,200.00 \$7,200.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 UNIT PRICE \$3,612.00 \$5,093.00 \$6,019.00 \$50,985.00 \$31,450.00 \$4,160.00 \$4,392.00 \$8,525.00 \$6,000.00 \$21,100.00 \$13,700.00 \$122,200.0 \$17,670.00 \$10,250.00 \$10,745.00 \$10,750.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,800.00 \$1,020.00 \$1,100.00 \$4,840.00 \$38,500.00 \$1,950.00 \$1,925.00 \$7,410.00 \$54,000.00 53,450.00 52,240.00 57,500.00 53,090.00 51,260.00 \$6,540.00 \$2,090.00 \$705.00 \$1,870.00 \$800.00 \$223,600.00 \$10,020.00 \$766.00 TOTAL PRICE Cop Construction \$122,200.00 23.15. \$3,450.00 \$2,740.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,030.00 \$1,260.00 \$1,090,00 \$7080,00 \$1,870,00 \$620,00 \$815,00 \$770,00 \$575,00 UNST PRICE \$41,675.00 \$42,730.00 \$4,580.00 \$1,200.00 \$14,500.00 \$11,440.00 \$500.00 \$210.00 \$8,102.50 \$8,102.50 1845-718 1845-700 1845-7 \$8,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$2,400.00 TOTAL PINCE Wilson Bros, Construction \$50,000,00 \$35,000,00 \$15,000,00 \$5,000,00 \$12,000,00 \$72,00 \$60,00 \$50,00 \$45,00 \$3,000,00 \$3,000,00 \$2,300,00 \$1,600.00 \$1,400.00 \$1,000.00 \$21,200.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,000.00 \$900.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,800.00 \$500.00 \$6,500.00 \$12.00 \$1,500.00 UNIT PRICE 00.001,216 \$70,080.00 \$4,656.00 \$14,000.00 \$22,164.00 \$14,670.00 \$10,250.00 \$3,000.00 \$7,590.00 \$42,713.00 \$1,250.00 \$1,250.00 \$5,200.00 \$2,670.00 \$1,860.00 \$6,670.00 \$3,300.00 \$5,544.00 \$460.00 \$980.00 \$1,100.00 \$515.00 \$9,000.00 \$605.00 \$520.00 \$38,500.00 \$4,907.00 Mike Coleman Construction Inc. TOTAL PRICE \$45,106.00 \$27,800.00 00.002.55 \$85,000.00 \$1,100.00 \$1,100.00 \$924.00 \$1,100.00 \$1,100.00 \$1,100.00 \$1,000 \$335.00 UNIT PRICE \$1,400.00 \$2,898.00 \$6,945.60 \$11,575.00 \$66,435.00 \$49,680.00 \$3,024.00 \$2,800.00 \$14,820.00 \$3,020.00 \$19,560.00 \$12,300.00 \$87,600.00 \$6,225.00 \$36,200.00 \$4,170.00 \$2,668.00 \$6,600.00 \$36,707.00 \$241,800.00 \$3,025.00 \$3,025.00 \$7,410.00 \$74,025.00 \$4,371.00 \$16,255.00 \$16,255.00 \$9,000.00 \$2,997.00 \$16,812.00 \$1,754.00 \$2,765.00 \$3,056.00 \$2,469.00 \$1,824,00 \$31,685,00 \$9,520,00 \$7,505,00 \$31,716.00 \$2,561.00 TOTAL PRICE JR Civil of Montana LLC 00.00 \$5,050.00 \$2,668.00 \$3,337.00 \$93.00 \$170.00 \$121.00 \$57.00 \$4,935.00 \$2,075.00 \$4,371.00 \$2,925.00 \$3,251.00 \$3,000.00 \$2,997.00 \$2,802.00 \$1,754.00 \$2,765.00 \$3,056.00 \$2,488.00 \$2,469.00 \$2,561.00 \$912.00 \$6,337.00 \$14.00 \$2,505.00 \$631.00 UMIT PRICE \$72,400.00 \$18,000.00 \$18,000.00 \$10,400.00 \$720.00 \$720.00 \$4,861.50 \$7,639.50 \$32,445.00 \$15,725.00 \$40,480.00 \$2,664.00 \$13,300.00 \$2,200.00 \$16,300.00 \$7,790.00 \$116,800.00 \$1,600.00 \$13,000.00 \$1,7400.00 \$13,000.00 \$13,000.00 \$13,7400.00 \$13,7400.00 \$1,7400.00 \$1,7400.00 \$2,000.00 \$1,500 TOTAL PRICE Western Municipal \$72,400.00 \$24,000.00 \$18,000.00 \$8,000.00 \$20,400.00 \$16.00 \$15.00 04.15.2 04. \$1,300.00 \$1,000.00 \$640.00 \$1,100.00 \$1,300.00 \$1,600.00 \$810.00 \$980.00 \$740.00 UNIT PRICE 2315 2315 1545 925 1840 72 80 190 410 410 815 2050 730 230 ďζ 1 20 52 2 989 UNST 2 2 2 2 2 2 \* \* 5 5 5 2 4 5 ž 5 % S \* ă 5 5 5 Æ **5** 5 5 5 \$ 5 101 Indobiliation 102 Tasts, leguence and Bonds 103 Tasts, leguence and Bonds 103 Stormwater Management and fension Control 104 Temporary Water System. 105 (Watshalmel Fensional 106 Temporary Water System. 107 (Concrete Curle & Gutter Removal 108 Concrete Curle & Gutter Removal 109 (Concrete Curle & Gutter Removal 110 Tasts Water System. 111 Tasts Water System (12 Theta) 112 Aughalt Concrete Pavement (12 Theta) 113 Aughalt Concrete Pavement (12 Theta) 114 Aughalt Concrete Pavement Parts (March Fr or 4'PT) 115 Gravel May Sofices Repair 116 Gravel May Sofices Repair Dase Did 118 Concrete Sidewalt (4-inch Thick) 119 Asphalt Mill (1-;1,2" @ 2%) 120 Asphalt Overlay (2" Thick) 121 Adjust Manhole Install 2" Water Service w/Curb Box Install 1" Curb Stop w/Curb Box.) Asphalt Mill (1-172" @ 2%) Asphalt Overlay (2" Thick) Adjust Manhole Cut, Cap & Ahandon Ex. Main Asbestos inspection Remove Existing Water Main Connect to Ex. Water Main 12" C900 PVC Water Main 139 6" COO PVC WAGE MAIN 130 6" COOD PVC WAGE MAIN 131 12" CARE WHAE & BOX 132 10" CARE WHAE & BOX 133 8" CARE WHAE & BOX 134 6" GALE WARE & BOX 135 12" TEE 136 12" X O" TEE 128 10" C909 PVC Water Main Concrete Valley Gutter Remove Existing Valve 6" - Bends Fire Hydrant Assembly 12"x 6" Cross 18" X 12" Reducers 12" X 8" Reducers 12" X 6" Reducer 12" - Bends 10" · Bends 6° Tee 123 125 126 127 127 HEM 117 138 143 145 147 147 148 777

150	Water Service Berramerican at Main had some contain and account				The late of the control of the contr	AND DESCRIPTIONS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	A and the state of	200000000000000000000000000000000000000							
-	i	S	16	51.800.00	528,800,00	CO 6955		0.00		-	The state of the s	Company of the design of the sale and the sale of the			
151	48" Sanitary Sewer Manhole	3	-	00,000,00	00 000 17		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	53,450.08	\$55,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$24,000,00	\$1,190.60	\$19,040,00	\$1.100.00	C17 CON CA
152	Connect to Existing Sanilary Sayor Machole			CO'CON'CO	OTTOWN'CC	56,614.00	56,614,00	58,100.00	\$8,100.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	54 340 m	C4 300 AD		N. Hours
	1	5	-	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,389.00	\$1,389.00	51 268 00	00 350 15	00 000 00			00.000	DO TANE OR	56,900.00
3	8" PVC Sanitary Sevier Main	5	170	\$93.00	\$11.160.00	00 333				00,000,20	22,030,00	\$4,000.00	54,000.00	\$2,300.00	52,309.00
154	Sanitary Sower Service Hoplacement	3	g	\$39.00	62 000 00	D0.000	NA CONTRACTOR OF PERSONS AND	875.00	29,000.00	955.00	\$6,600.00	577.00	\$9,240.00	\$145.00	\$17 40H DO
155	Type 2 Pipe Bedding	5	715	orocs	23,200,1KD	541.00	-	268.00	\$6,800.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00	\$83.00	CR 300 OC
156	Imported Trench Backist	۲	715	00 025	00.00E, PT 6	\$100.00	571,500.00	\$68.00		\$40.00	528,609.00	\$20.00		\$19.00	513 585 00
157	Trench Plugs	5	1	00 005 15	60 100 00	Drone C	277.220.00	\$56.00	\$40,010,00	530.00	\$21,450.00	\$21.00	\$15,015.00	\$32.00	522 880 60
158	Sign Remove & Reset	5	1	2250 00	00 020	00.030,24	514,703.00	276.00	\$532.00	\$200.00	\$5,600.00	\$890.00	\$6,239.00	\$900.00	56 300.00
159	Exploratory Excavation	£	2	433000	00 000 13	00.6766	8575.00	\$156.00	\$156.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$195.00	\$195.00	\$250.00	C350 00
160	Landscape Restoration (Seeding)	5	1235	01.15	CO CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO	2483.00	00.099,65	\$505.00	\$10,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$6,000.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	040000	CO MIN ON
		-				0.11.0	513,475.00	\$13.00	\$15,925.00	\$6.00	\$7,350.00	\$2.00	\$2.450.00	514 00	C42 4EG DG
	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	101	Total base bid =		\$902,433.50		\$1,374,562.00		\$1,322,179.00		\$913,565.00		\$966,311,00	100	\$1.165.155.00
	A 12 de central de la constant de la	despression and the No.	-						***************************************		And the state of t	meller i manuscrimente de l'estrate de l'est	The second secon	-	
	HOTE SIA STOLENIN												The same of the sa		The state of the s
HEM	DESCRIPTION	UMRT	Ě	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	35000 11100		-				-			
100	12 A colonia ( P. Colonia)	-			- COM PORT	URUI PSR.E.	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UMPFPRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL BOICE
		25	1600	\$17.00	\$27,200.00	\$19.00	\$30,400.00	\$16.00	\$25.600.00	Chara	02000000				
		Total Com	Total Combined Bid ≈		\$929,633.50		\$1.404.962.00	,	¢1 347 779 00		no non-ner	216.00	525,600.000	\$21.00	\$33,600.00
	0.				7				and the state		5943,965.00		\$991,911.00		\$1,198,765.00
This repr	This represents a true tabulation of hids optimed and read on 165% 6, 2021														

This represents a true saturation of hids proposed and read on 1866 6.2021.

2021